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• Finance Reports & Budgets located on finance 
department webpage.

• County is reconciled through April 30, 2024 for 
the Main Operating account and the 
Treasurer’s office is reconciled through April 
30, 2024 for the Tax operating account.

• Public Budget Workshop for Final Budget 
Coming Soon! Have your voice heard.

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
 Cibola County Updates
Finance Reports & Budgets located on finance department webpage.
County is reconciled through April 30, 2024 for the Main Operating account and the Treasurer’s office is reconciled through April 30, 2024 for the Tax operating account. Great job.
Public Hearing for Final Budget Coming Soon! We will keep you posted as to when this date is. There may be a quorum and we will post this before the workshop but no action will be taken at this workshop. It is for the public to come and understand what is entailed in the budget and give their thoughts requests to our governing body.



Entity Gov Type

Total 
Years 

Awarded
Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority Special District 18
North Central Regional Transit District Special District 9
City of Albuquerque Municipality 40
City of Las Cruces Municipality 25
City of Rio Rancho Municipality 18
Incorporated County of Los Alamos County 32
San Juan County County 16
Lea County County 9
Cibola County County 4
Bernalillo County County 2

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
GFOA Distinguished Budget Presentation Award
I am pleased to announce Cibola County has earned the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) Distinguished Budget Presentation Award for the 4th year in a row. A panel of independent reviewers completed their examination of our Annual budget document for the period beginning July 2023 and ending in June 2024. This award is the highest form of recognition in governmental budgeting in the nation and in Canada. Its attainment represents a significant achievement by our county.
It reflects the commitment of the governing body and staff to meeting the highest principles of governmental budgeting. In order to receive the budget award, the entity had to satisfy nationally recognized guidelines for effective budget presentation. These guidelines are designed to assess how well an entity's budget serves as:
a policy document
a financial plan
an operations guide
a communications device



Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
GRT Tracker
Here is our Gross Receipts history and the red line designates this fiscal year’s GRT up through May of 2024. We have updated our graph to now include the county equalization distribution which is now also represented on the RP 500 reports (shows GRT distribution amounts) that the NM Taxation and Revenue Department (TRD) create. The county Equalization was in the amount of $999,871 for FY24 and is solely dedicated to being used to pay our revenue bonds each year. 
Three months ago we experienced a significant drop in revenue from this distribution due to a legal ruling, but we have bounced back up to our projection in the yellow highlighted line. We will monitor our overall projection and will keep the manager and commission informed on how we do moving forward. We are still on track with our projection.
The bold red line shows our actuals as we track them through fiscal year 2024.
Our budgeted projection is that bold straight yellow line. 
The other lines represent the last 2 years of actual GRT as you can see in the legend.
Our GRT is Broken Down by Increments and are dedicated by ordinance:
The Correctional GRT is dedicated to our inmate costs in the Detention Fund.
The Environmental GRT pays the Northern New Mexico solid waste authority.
The Hold Harmless is dedicated to paying our Series 2014A Bonds which built the detention center.
The County Infrastructure is dedicated for general purposes in the general fund.
The Fire Protection GRT is dedicated to our County Fire Protection Fund.
Our County Share GRT is split into 3 funds. Our Indigent Fund, 2014 B Bond Fund, and general fund. 
The Special County Hospital GRT is a residual type of GRT from when hospital tax was enacted made up of the medical and food hold harmless tax distribution. When the tax increment deactivated the hold harmless portion stayed. It is used in our general fund.
The County Emergency and Medical Services GRT is dedicated to our E-911 program in the consolidated dispatch fund.



Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
GRT Tracker – All Entities
This slide is to show how the County’s GRT compares to our surrounding municipalities for the past 5 years now. You can see our GRT sustained growth has leveled off and is starting to trend down. We will monitor this closely and keep you informed as we must keep a balanced budget in respect to our expenditures, revenues, and transfers. 
Additionally, you can see, we have added the County Equalization distribution into this graph. To clarify, only counties (not municipalities) receive this GRT equalization distribution, and it is formula driven to assist smaller counties that don’t earn as much GRT as areas with higher populations. The tall spikes in the counties GRT represent this.
Please note this graph doesn’t reflect the Small Cities Assistance the Village and City received in the amounts of $90,000 each for FY24 month of February.




Last Month
Current Taxes Delinquent Taxes

2,567,094$            526,342$                

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Property Tax Collections
Our property tax county portions are coming in. Our actuals as of April 30, 2024 are shown in this graph. Our delinquent taxes are coming in strong will this account’s budget authority will be adjusted in the future.




Active Funds
Projected Beginning Cash 

Balance
Beginning Investments Revenues Transfers Expenditures

Ending Cash & 
Investments

101 - INVESTMENT FUND $0.00 $5,700,000.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,950,000.00 
401 - GENERAL FUND $4,700,000.00 $0.00 $11,056,105.46 ($1,165,846.00) ($10,089,527.53) $4,500,731.93 

402 - ROAD $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $1,343,675.00 $443,186.00 ($2,786,861.00) $0.00 
403 - FARM & RANGE $0.00 $0.00 $9,500.00 $19,500.00 ($29,000.00) $0.00 

406 - INDIGENT $550,000.00 $0.00 $605,005.00 $0.00 ($1,155,005.00) $0.00 
407 - SAN RAFAEL VFD $200,000.00 $0.00 $223,452.00 ($111,726.00) ($156,082.00) $155,644.00 
408 - BLUEWATER VFD $120,000.00 $0.00 $111,726.00 ($25,720.00) ($106,937.00) $99,069.00 

409 - LOBO CANYON VFD $280,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $111,726.00 ($234,540.00) $157,186.00 
413 - LAGUNA EMS $5,675.00 $0.00 $11,147.00 $0.00 ($16,822.00) $0.00 
415 - PINEHILL EMS $10,585.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($10,467.30) $117.92 

416 - FENCE LAKE VFD $570,000.00 $0.00 $67,393.00 $0.00 ($603,355.00) $34,038.00 
418 - CANDY KITCHEN VFD $350,000.00 $0.00 $136,552.00 ($38,209.00) ($443,877.00) $4,466.00 

419 - LAGUNA VFD $1,016,500.00 $0.00 $404,340.00 $0.00 ($1,023,340.00) $397,500.00 
416 - FENCE LAKE EMS $0.00 $0.00 $14,200.00 $0.00 ($14,200.00) $0.00 

424 - CUBERO VFD $470,000.00 $0.00 $101,085.00 ($13,798.00) ($350,739.00) $206,548.00 
425 - CUBERO EMS $6,500.00 $0.00 $8,511.00 $0.00 ($8,511.00) $6,500.00 

427 - EL MORRO VFD $500,000.00 $0.00 $67,393.00 ($4,229.00) ($444,416.00) $118,748.00 
428 - SUPERIOR AMBULANCE $7.55 $0.00 $51,856.45 $0.00 ($51,864.00) $0.00 

429-CIBOLA ADMIN EMS $1.90 $0.00 $33,478.00 $0.00 ($33,479.90) $0.00 
430 - LAGUNA VFD - VALENCIA STATION $81,565.00 $0.00 $105,553.00 $0.00 ($105,550.00) $81,568.00 

435 - CONSOLIDATED DISPATCH $90,000.00 $0.00 $1,151,171.00 $365,854.00 ($1,607,025.00) $0.00 
438 - DWI GRANT $69,000.00 $0.00 $118,928.00 $0.00 ($118,928.00) $69,000.00 

439 - DWI DISTRIBUTION $200,000.00 $0.00 $324,735.00 $0.00 ($324,735.00) $200,000.00 
475 - COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION $1,600,000.00 $0.00 $263,730.00 $0.00 ($579,347.00) $1,284,383.00 
500 - CLERK RECORDING/FILING $100,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 ($79,100.00) $50,900.00 

569 - 2014A BOND INCOME FUND $0.00 $0.00 $1,213,058.00 ($642,187.00) ($570,871.00) $0.00 
570 - 2014B BOND INCOME FUND $0.00 $0.00 $1,907,380.00 ($1,140,054.00) ($767,326.00) $0.00 

575 - NMFA LOANS $0.00 $360,000.00 $20,000.00 $322,048.00 ($322,048.00) $380,000.00 
604 - FIRE MARSHAL $84,300.00 $0.00 $106,585.00 ($13,286.00) ($159,077.00) $18,522.00 

605 - LAW ENFORCEMENT PROTECTION $0.00 $0.00 $125,000.00 ($20,000.00) ($105,000.00) $0.00 
606 - NMDOT LOCAL GOV. TRANS. GRANT $119,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,200.00 ($149,200.00) $0.00 

607 - QUARTZ HILL PROJECT $145,500.00 $0.00 $420,478.35 ($120,500.00) ($445,478.35) $0.00 
614 - DETENTION CENTER $0.00 $0.00 $3,469,805.00 $1,825,771.00 ($5,295,576.00) $0.00 

620 - 1% REAPPRAISAL FUND $63,000.00 $0.00 $62,000.00 $0.00 ($57,277.00) $67,723.00 
646 - LG ABATEMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
647 - LATCF GRANT $5,411,336.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($5,411,336.00) $0.00 

648 - TPF COUNTY ROAD GRANTS FUND $2,562,811.00 $0.00 $1,900,000.00 $177,270.00 ($4,640,081.00) $0.00 
649 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT $1,124,758.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($1,087,928.00) $36,830.00 
651 - CAPITAL OUTLAY PROJECTS $0.00 $0.00 $670,000.00 $0.00 ($670,000.00) $0.00 

TOTALS= $21,430,539.67 $6,060,000.00 $26,383,842.26 $0.00 ($40,054,907.08) $13,819,474.85 

Cibola County FY2024-2025 Interim Budget Request

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Fiscal Year 2024 - 2025 (FY25) Interim Budget
We have a state approvable interim budget shown here. 
In the highlighted yellow cells you see our transfers equal zero which is mandatory.
In the highlighted rust cells we show our projected beginning cash balances. Our final budget which is due July 31st will have actual cash balances.
In the highlighted blue cells you can see our projected ending cash balances are not in a deficit which is mandatory. 
In the highlighted green cells you can see this is a very balanced budget. Projected expenditures and transfers are only 1.77% over projected revenues. This means we won’t get the language in our approval letter that we are depleting our general fund cash balances.
Remember, this is an interim budget and serves as a placeholder until our final budget is approved. This budget is due on or before June 1. DFA reviews it and gives us approval by June 30 so we can hit the ground running on July 1st with paying our salary and benefits, reopen purchasing, and pay bills. 
Approval of the interim budget is recommended.




Active Funds
Beginning Cash Balance 

as of 7-1-2023 
Beginning Investments YTD Revenues YTD Transfers YTD Expenditures YTD Adjustments

Ending Cash & 
Investments

101 - INVESTMENT FUND $0.00 $5,436,019.96 $245,055.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,681,075.69 
401 - GENERAL FUND $8,562,611.58 $0.00 $5,289,437.17 ($1,649,081.49) ($7,324,829.26) ($2,798,370.50) $2,079,767.50 

402 - ROAD $152,649.28 $0.00 $2,087,960.10 $0.00 ($1,082,145.31) $3,937.72 $1,162,401.79 
403 - FARM & RANGE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,076.69 ($28,031.44) $0.00 ($8,954.75)

406 - INDIGENT $692,889.38 $0.00 $540,304.20 $0.00 ($697,731.02) $0.00 $535,462.56 
407 - SAN RAFAEL VFD $255,329.45 $0.00 $167,142.00 ($55,416.00) ($154,957.23) ($50.00) $212,048.22 
408 - BLUEWATER VFD $89,784.17 $0.00 $111,726.00 ($25,251.00) ($54,204.93) ($420.00) $121,634.24 

409 - LOBO CANYON VFD $295,777.14 $0.00 $56,310.00 $55,416.00 ($126,578.43) $0.00 $280,924.71 
413 - LAGUNA EMS $5,674.63 $0.00 $11,147.00 $0.00 ($4,445.03) $0.00 $12,376.60 
415 - PINEHILL EMS $1,546.22 $0.00 $9,039.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,585.22 

416 - FENCE LAKE VFD $521,084.69 $0.00 $67,418.65 $0.00 ($14,640.69) ($259.34) $573,603.31 
418 - CANDY KITCHEN VFD $341,301.63 $0.00 $136,552.00 ($37,531.00) ($73,151.91) $0.00 $367,170.72 

419 - LAGUNA VFD $859,195.51 $0.00 $404,340.00 $0.00 ($231,593.08) $0.00 $1,031,942.43 
424 - CUBERO VFD $172,179.27 $0.00 $341,085.00 ($13,541.00) ($25,914.09) $0.00 $473,809.18 
425 - CUBERO EMS $2,249.64 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 ($652.64) $0.00 $6,597.00 

427 - EL MORRO VFD $195,363.40 $0.00 $327,393.00 $0.00 ($16,361.92) $0.00 $506,394.48 
428 - SUPERIOR AMBULANCE $1,766.53 $0.00 $14,945.00 $0.00 ($16,557.65) $0.00 $153.88 

429-CIBOLA ADMIN EMS $0.85 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 ($4,872.95) ($0.00) $127.90 
430 - LAGUNA VFD - VALENCIA STATION $0.00 $0.00 $105,553.00 $0.00 ($11,156.49) $0.00 $94,396.51 

435 - CONSOLIDATED DISPATCH $194,548.33 $0.00 $1,049,501.90 $57,000.00 ($1,296,153.13) ($26.44) $4,870.66 
438 - DWI GRANT $56,841.28 $0.00 $56,238.21 $0.00 ($42,610.87) $0.00 $70,468.62 

439 - DWI DISTRIBUTION $143,059.42 $0.00 $273,827.00 $0.00 ($257,276.19) $0.00 $159,610.23 
475 - COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION $1,208,050.12 $0.00 $246,845.95 $0.00 ($17,585.98) $0.00 $1,437,310.09 
500 - CLERK RECORDING/FILING $97,714.69 $0.00 $31,446.00 $0.00 ($19,984.45) $0.00 $109,176.24 

569 - 2014A BOND INCOME FUND $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,109.63 $0.00 ($107,156.21) $0.00 $892,953.42 
570 - 2014B BOND INCOME FUND $0.00 $0.00 $1,810,327.95 $0.00 ($224,879.07) $0.00 $1,585,448.88 

575 - NMFA LOANS $0.00 $377,669.77 $16,747.23 $280,316.16 ($24,191.00) $0.00 $650,542.16 
604 - FIRE MARSHAL $76,707.40 $0.00 $176,724.24 ($12,970.00) ($67,737.94) $0.00 $172,723.70 

605 - LAW ENFORCEMENT PROTECTION $0.00 $0.00 $119,000.00 ($18,018.36) ($38,338.35) $0.00 $62,643.29 
606 - NMDOT LOCAL GOV. TRANS. GRANT $798,831.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($679,630.91) $0.00 $119,200.11 

607 - QUARTZ HILL PROJECT $144,034.31 $0.00 $1,553.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $145,587.61 
614 - DETENTION CENTER $0.00 $780,003.86 $7,473,593.19 $1,400,000.00 ($8,608,526.34) ($866,597.40) $178,473.31 

616 - LERF $0.00 $0.00 $11,367.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,367.08 
620 - 1% REAPPRAISAL FUND $15,961.85 $0.00 $64,063.21 $0.00 ($14,823.00) $0.00 $65,202.06 

646 - LG ABATEMENT $0.00 $0.00 $790,636.02 $0.00 ($790,636.02) $0.00 $0.00 
647 - LATCF GRANT $3,151,902.50 $0.00 $3,151,902.50 $0.00 ($924,697.81) $0.00 $5,379,107.19 

648 - TPF COUNTY ROAD GRANTS FUND $1,505,488.13 $0.00 $1,187,500.00 $0.00 ($130,177.38) $0.00 $2,562,810.75 
649 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT $2,414,398.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($1,455,924.26) $0.00 $958,473.86 
651 - CAPITAL OUTLAY PROJECTS $0.00 $0.00 $304,317.29 $0.00 ($53,156.51) $0.00 $251,160.78 

TOTALS= $21,956,940.54 $6,593,693.59 $27,691,108.55 $0.00 ($24,621,309.49) ($3,661,785.96) $27,958,647.23 

Cibola County Operating Cash Recap - April 30, 2024

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
April 30, 2024 – Monthly Finance Recap 
Here is our April 30, 2024, monthly financial report. As you can see, we are maintaining our investments and required reserves. We keep all our bond and state reserves in our investment fund, so we are not dipping into them. Our general fund is doing fine, and we are strong with operating cash to support our recurring expenditures. Please note we don’t receive our PILT of $2,000,000 until June and are projected to transfer back $1.5 million from our overages of revenue in our bond fund until June. There will also be other revenues which will bolster our ending cash balance at the fiscal year’s end.
Our transfers equal zero, which is mandatory.
The is one fund deficit in the Farm and Range fund but we will wait to see how much Taylor Grazing Fees we will receive in June and then cover any deficit at year end. This is normal.
This recap is developed using three reports:
The pooled cash report gives what our beginning and ending cash balances should be. This should be reconciled to your bank statements every month.
The Detail Vs. Budget report gives the revenue, transfer, and expenditure activity.
The balance sheets give us our adjustments to get from pooled cash to pooled cash and gives us our investments. This also reconciles to our bank statements.
The county is in great fiscal shape and is following GAAP, GASB, and all state laws and requirements. We have also addressed our last 2 audit findings.




Budget Adjustment #7 – Reso 2024-32
ENTITY NAME: Cibola County
FISCAL YEAR: FY 2023-24  Page 1 of 1

RESOLUTION #: 2024-32
BAR SCHEDULE: 2024-32A  

REVENUE
TYPE OF 

BAR COUNTY EXPENDITURE CIBOLA COUNTY DESCRIPTION APPROVED ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTED

LOCAL (L) 
OR STATE 

(S)
DEPARTMENT TRANSFER (TO or 

FROM) ACCOUNT# OF ACCOUNT BUDGET BUDGET PURPOSE

S GF Revenue 101-23-360-18000 Income on Investments $250,000.00 $25,000.00 $275,000.00 Increase revenues to actuals

S Bluewater Revenue 408-30-300-56000 Bluewater $105,900.00 $5,850.00 $111,750.00 Increase revenues to actuals

S 1% Reappraisal Revenue 620-40-300-57600 Fee Collections $45,000.00 $30,000.00 $75,000.00 Increase revenues to actuals

S Detention Revenue 614-85-380-30100 Care of Prisoners--Municipality $150,000.00 $120,000.00 $270,000.00 Increase revenues to actuals

S Cubero VFD Transfer In 424-020-499-09604 From 604 to 424 $0.00 $18,810.00 $18,810.00 Cubero grant posted in 604 inadvertently

S Fire Marshal Transfer Out 604-018-499-90424 From 604 to 424 $0.00 $18,810.00 $18,810.00 Cubero grant posted in 604 inadvertently

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Budget Adjustment #7 – Reso 2024-32
This is our budget adjustment schedule for BAR #7 Resolution 2024-32. 
The first 4 adjustments are to revenues to bring them to actuals. This way we don’t exceed budget authority.
The second two are to transfer a grant amount that was incorrectly deposited into the Fire Marshal’s Fund instead of the Cubero VFD. Since this occurred in prior years we can’t just do a correction, we have to get budget authority to move the cash from fund to fund.




 

At the end of the year, whatever is not spent by the 
departments in the General Fund (GF), they get to roll 
over their remaining cash balances into the budget of 
the new year?

1. Yes
2. No

ANSWER IS: 2. THEY WISH! No, each GF department builds a new budget each year. 
There is one big cash account for the general fund and what is not spent remains as 

cash balance. We do however re-issue purchase orders that have committed the cash 
balance so if they don’t budget for that too it will eat out of their new budget.

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Monthly Question
At the end of the year, whatever is not spent by the departments in the General Fund (GF), they get to roll over their balance into budget of the new year?
Yes
No
ANSWER IS: 2. NO! Each GF department builds a new budget each year. There is one big cash account for the general fund and what is not spent remains as cash balance. We do however re-issue purchase orders that have committed the cash balance so if they don’t budget for that too it will eat out of their new budget.




Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Questions, Comments, or Concerns?




Slide Outline and Notes of Cibola County Finance Report 

From July 1, 2023, through March 31, 2024, Finance Report 
       Commission Meeting April 25, 2024 

       Finance Report Cover Page 

       Cibola County Updates 

Finance Reports & Budgets located on finance department webpage. 

County is reconciled through April 30, 2024 for the Main Operating account and the Treasurer’s office is 
reconciled through April 30, 2024 for the Tax operating account. Great job. 

Public Hearing for Final Budget Coming Soon! We will keep you posted as to when this date is. There may be 
a quorum and we will post this before the workshop but no action will be taken at this workshop. It is for the 
public to come and understand what is entailed in the budget and give their thoughts requests to our 
governing body. 

GFOA Distinguished Budget Presentation Award 

I am pleased to announce Cibola County has earned the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) 
Distinguished Budget Presentation Award for the 4th year in a row. A panel of independent reviewers 
completed their examination of our Annual budget document for the period beginning July 2023 and ending 
in June 2024. This award is the highest form of recognition in governmental budgeting in the nation and in 
Canada. Its attainment represents a significant achievement by our county. 

It reflects the commitment of the governing body and staff to meeting the highest principles of 
governmental budgeting. In order to receive the budget award, the entity had to satisfy nationally 
recognized guidelines for effective budget presentation. These guidelines are designed to assess how well an 
entity's budget serves as: 

• a policy document 
• a financial plan 
• an operations guide 
• a communications device 

GRT Tracker 

Here is our Gross Receipts history and the red line designates this fiscal year’s GRT up through May of 2024. 
We have updated our graph to now include the county equalization distribution which is now also 
represented on the RP 500 reports (shows GRT distribution amounts) that the NM Taxation and Revenue 
Department (TRD) create. The county Equalization was in the amount of $999,871 for FY24 and is solely 
dedicated to being used to pay our revenue bonds each year.  

Three months ago we experienced a significant drop in revenue from this distribution due to a legal ruling, 
but we have bounced back up to our projection in the yellow highlighted line. We will monitor our overall 
projection and will keep the manager and commission informed on how we do moving forward. We are still 
on track with our projection. 

The bold red line shows our actuals as we track them through fiscal year 2024. 



Our budgeted projection is that bold straight yellow line.  

The other lines represent the last 2 years of actual GRT as you can see in the legend. 

Our GRT is Broken Down by Increments and are dedicated by ordinance: 

The Correctional GRT is dedicated to our inmate costs in the Detention Fund. 

The Environmental GRT pays the Northern New Mexico solid waste authority. 

The Hold Harmless is dedicated to paying our Series 2014A Bonds which built the detention center. 

The County Infrastructure is dedicated for general purposes in the general fund. 

The Fire Protection GRT is dedicated to our County Fire Protection Fund. 

Our County Share GRT is split into 3 funds. Our Indigent Fund, 2014 B Bond Fund, and general fund.  

The Special County Hospital GRT is a residual type of GRT from when hospital tax was enacted made up of 
the medical and food hold harmless tax distribution. When the tax increment deactivated the hold harmless 
portion stayed. It is used in our general fund. 

The County Emergency and Medical Services GRT is dedicated to our E-911 program in the consolidated 
dispatch fund. 

GRT Tracker – All Entities 

This slide is to show how the County’s GRT compares to our surrounding municipalities for the past 5 years 
now. You can see our GRT sustained growth has leveled off and is starting to trend down. We will monitor 
this closely and keep you informed as we must keep a balanced budget in respect to our expenditures, 
revenues, and transfers.  

Additionally, you can see, we have added the County Equalization distribution into this graph. To clarify, only 
counties (not municipalities) receive this GRT equalization distribution, and it is formula driven to assist 
smaller counties that don’t earn as much GRT as areas with higher populations. The tall spikes in the 
counties GRT represent this. 

Please note this graph doesn’t reflect the Small Cities Assistance the Village and City received in the amounts 
of $90,000 each for FY24 month of February. 

Property Tax Collections 

Our property tax county portions are coming in. Our actuals as of April 30, 2024 are shown in this graph. Our 
delinquent taxes are coming in strong will this account’s budget authority will be adjusted in the future. 

Fiscal Year 2024 - 2025 (FY25) Interim Budget 

We have a state approvable interim budget shown here.  

In the highlighted yellow cells you see our transfers equal zero which is mandatory. 

In the highlighted rust cells we show our projected beginning cash balances. Our final budget which is due 
July 31st will have actual cash balances. 

In the highlighted blue cells you can see our projected ending cash balances are not in a deficit which is 
mandatory.  



In the highlighted green cells you can see this is a very balanced budget. Projected expenditures and 
transfers are only 1.77% over projected revenues. This means we won’t get the language in our approval 
letter that we are depleting our general fund cash balances. 

Remember, this is an interim budget and serves as a placeholder until our final budget is approved. This 
budget is due on or before June 1. DFA reviews it and gives us approval by June 30 so we can hit the ground 
running on July 1st with paying our salary and benefits, reopen purchasing, and pay bills.  

Approval of the interim budget is recommended. 

April 30, 2024 – Monthly Finance Recap  

Here is our April 30, 2024, monthly financial report. As you can see, we are maintaining our investments and 
required reserves. We keep all our bond and state reserves in our investment fund, so we are not dipping 
into them. Our general fund is doing fine, and we are strong with operating cash to support our recurring 
expenditures. Please note we don’t receive our PILT of $2,000,000 until June and are projected to transfer 
back $1.5 million from our overages of revenue in our bond fund until June. There will also be other 
revenues which will bolster our ending cash balance at the fiscal year’s end. 

Our transfers equal zero, which is mandatory. 

The is one fund deficit in the Farm and Range fund but we will wait to see how much Taylor Grazing Fees we 
will receive in June and then cover any deficit at year end. This is normal. 

This recap is developed using three reports: 

The pooled cash report gives what our beginning and ending cash balances should be. This should be 
reconciled to your bank statements every month. 

The Detail Vs. Budget report gives the revenue, transfer, and expenditure activity. 

The balance sheets give us our adjustments to get from pooled cash to pooled cash and gives us our 
investments. This also reconciles to our bank statements. 

The county is in great fiscal shape and is following GAAP, GASB, and all state laws and requirements. We 
have also addressed our last 2 audit findings. 

Budget Adjustment #7 – Reso 2024-32 

This is our budget adjustment schedule for BAR #7 Resolution 2024-32.  

The first 4 adjustments are to revenues to bring them to actuals. This way we don’t exceed budget authority. 

The second two are to transfer a grant amount that was incorrectly deposited into the Fire Marshal’s Fund 
instead of the Cubero VFD. Since this occurred in prior years we can’t just do a correction, we have to get 
budget authority to move the cash from fund to fund. 

Monthly Question 

At the end of the year, whatever is not spent by the departments in the General Fund (GF), they get to roll over 
their balance into budget of the new year? 

Yes 

No 



ANSWER IS: 2. NO! Each GF department builds a new budget each year. There is one big cash account for the 
general fund and what is not spent remains as cash balance. We do however re-issue purchase orders that 
have committed the cash balance so if they don’t budget for that too it will eat out of their new budget. 
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Resolution No. 2024-31 

2024-2025 INTERIM OPERATING BUDGET RESOLUTION 

For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2025 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners for the County of Cibola of the State of New Mexico, has 
developed an interim operating budget for fiscal year 2024-2025; and 
 

WHEREAS, the interim operating budget was developed on the basis of need and through 
cooperation with all Elected Officials and Department Managers, and; 
 

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the Board of Commissioners that the proposed interim operating 
budget meets the requirements as currently determined for fiscal year 2024-2025. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS of the 
COUNTY OF CIBOLA, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex officio COUNTY BOARD OF FINANCE, 
hereby adopts and approves the interim operating budget hereinafter described as 
Attachment "2024-31A" and respectfully requests approval from the Local Government Division 
of the Department of Finance and Administration of the State of New Mexico. 
 
PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED by the governing body at a regular meeting on the 23rd day 
of May 2024. 
 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 
 
 ______________    
 Dr. Christine Lowery, Chairman 
 
 ______________    
 Ralph Lucero, 1st Vice-Chair 
 
ATTEST: ______________    
 Daniel J. Torrez, 2nd Vice-Chair 
 
__________________________________  _____________________   
Michelle E Dominguez, County Clerk Martha Garcia, Commissioner 
 
 ______________    
 Robert Windhorst, Commissioner  
 
                                                



Active Funds Projected Beginning Cash 
Balance

Beginning Investments Revenues Transfers Expenditures
Ending Cash & 
Investments

101 - INVESTMENT FUND $0.00 $5,700,000.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,950,000.00 
401 - GENERAL FUND $4,700,000.00 $0.00 $11,056,105.46 ($1,165,846.00) ($10,089,527.53) $4,500,731.93 

402 - ROAD $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $1,343,675.00 $443,186.00 ($2,786,861.00) $0.00 
403 - FARM & RANGE $0.00 $0.00 $9,500.00 $19,500.00 ($29,000.00) $0.00 

406 - INDIGENT $550,000.00 $0.00 $605,005.00 $0.00 ($1,155,005.00) $0.00 
407 - SAN RAFAEL VFD $200,000.00 $0.00 $223,452.00 ($111,726.00) ($156,082.00) $155,644.00 
408 - BLUEWATER VFD $120,000.00 $0.00 $111,726.00 ($25,720.00) ($106,937.00) $99,069.00 

409 - LOBO CANYON VFD $280,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $111,726.00 ($234,540.00) $157,186.00 
413 - LAGUNA EMS $5,675.00 $0.00 $11,147.00 $0.00 ($16,822.00) $0.00 
415 - PINEHILL EMS $10,585.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($10,467.30) $117.92 

416 - FENCE LAKE VFD $570,000.00 $0.00 $67,393.00 $0.00 ($603,355.00) $34,038.00 
418 - CANDY KITCHEN VFD $350,000.00 $0.00 $136,552.00 ($38,209.00) ($443,877.00) $4,466.00 

419 - LAGUNA VFD $1,016,500.00 $0.00 $404,340.00 $0.00 ($1,023,340.00) $397,500.00 
416 - FENCE LAKE EMS $0.00 $0.00 $14,200.00 $0.00 ($14,200.00) $0.00 

424 - CUBERO VFD $470,000.00 $0.00 $101,085.00 ($13,798.00) ($350,739.00) $206,548.00 
425 - CUBERO EMS $6,500.00 $0.00 $8,511.00 $0.00 ($8,511.00) $6,500.00 

427 - EL MORRO VFD $500,000.00 $0.00 $67,393.00 ($4,229.00) ($444,416.00) $118,748.00 
428 - SUPERIOR AMBULANCE $7.55 $0.00 $51,856.45 $0.00 ($51,864.00) $0.00 

429-CIBOLA ADMIN EMS $1.90 $0.00 $33,478.00 $0.00 ($33,479.90) $0.00 
430 - LAGUNA VFD - VALENCIA STATION $81,565.00 $0.00 $105,553.00 $0.00 ($105,550.00) $81,568.00 

435 - CONSOLIDATED DISPATCH $90,000.00 $0.00 $1,151,171.00 $365,854.00 ($1,607,025.00) $0.00 
438 - DWI GRANT $69,000.00 $0.00 $118,928.00 $0.00 ($118,928.00) $69,000.00 

439 - DWI DISTRIBUTION $200,000.00 $0.00 $324,735.00 $0.00 ($324,735.00) $200,000.00 
475 - COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION $1,600,000.00 $0.00 $263,730.00 $0.00 ($579,347.00) $1,284,383.00 
500 - CLERK RECORDING/FILING $100,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 ($79,100.00) $50,900.00 

569 - 2014A BOND INCOME FUND $0.00 $0.00 $1,213,058.00 ($642,187.00) ($570,871.00) $0.00 
570 - 2014B BOND INCOME FUND $0.00 $0.00 $1,907,380.00 ($1,140,054.00) ($767,326.00) $0.00 

575 - NMFA LOANS $0.00 $360,000.00 $20,000.00 $322,048.00 ($322,048.00) $380,000.00 
604 - FIRE MARSHAL $84,300.00 $0.00 $106,585.00 ($13,286.00) ($159,077.00) $18,522.00 

605 - LAW ENFORCEMENT PROTECTION $0.00 $0.00 $125,000.00 ($20,000.00) ($105,000.00) $0.00 
606 - NMDOT LOCAL GOV. TRANS. GRANT $119,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,200.00 ($149,200.00) $0.00 

607 - QUARTZ HILL PROJECT $145,500.00 $0.00 $420,478.35 ($120,500.00) ($445,478.35) $0.00 
614 - DETENTION CENTER $0.00 $0.00 $3,469,805.00 $1,825,771.00 ($5,295,576.00) $0.00 

620 - 1% REAPPRAISAL FUND $63,000.00 $0.00 $62,000.00 $0.00 ($57,277.00) $67,723.00 
646 - LG ABATEMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
647 - LATCF GRANT $5,411,336.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($5,411,336.00) $0.00 

648 - TPF COUNTY ROAD GRANTS FUND $2,562,811.00 $0.00 $1,900,000.00 $177,270.00 ($4,640,081.00) $0.00 
649 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT $1,124,758.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($1,087,928.00) $36,830.00 

651 - CAPITAL OUTLAY PROJECTS $0.00 $0.00 $670,000.00 $0.00 ($670,000.00) $0.00 
TOTALS= $21,430,539.67 $6,060,000.00 $26,383,842.26 $0.00 ($40,054,907.08) $13,819,474.85 

ATTEST:

                                             Clerk Date 

Cibola County FY2024-2025 Interim Budget 





Cibola County
Cibola County Commission 700 E. Roosevelt Ave., Suite 50

Christine Lowery, Chair Grants, New Mexico 87020 
Ralph Lucero, 1st Vice-Chair Phone (505) 287-9431 – Fax (505) 285-5434

Daniel J. Torrez, 2nd Vice-Chair 
Martha Garcia, Commissioner Kate Fletcher 
Robert Windhorst, Commissioner County Manager 

Resolution No. 2024-32 BAR #7 

Fiscal Year 2024 

WHEREAS,  the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Cibola is the duly 
constituted governing body of the County and serves ex officio as the County 
Board of Finance with authority for establishing, monitoring, and adjusting the 
County’s budget; and 

WHEREAS, budget adjustments are required to establish correct beginning cash balances; 
allow for new transfers; to allow for budget increases and decreases to 
revenues and expenditures to offset any unanticipated revenues and/or 
expenditures; and to correct amounts when required; and 

WHEREAS,  the budget adjustments and the associated line items with amounts stated on 
the attached, Schedule of Budget Adjustments 2024-32A is essential. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
of the COUNTY OF CIBOLA, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex officio COUNTY BOARD OF 
FINANCE that the adjustments included in this document are deemed necessary to the 
operations of the County for the 2024 fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.  

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED by the governing body at a regular meeting on the 
23rd day of May, 2024. 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

______________ 
Dr. Christine Lowery, Chair 

______________ 
Ralph Lucero, 1st Vice-Chair 

ATTEST: ______________ 
Daniel J. Torrez, 2nd Vice-Chair 

__________________________________ _____________________ 
Michelle E Dominguez, County Clerk Martha Garcia, Commissioner 

______________ 
Robert Windhorst, Commissioner 



Department of Finance and Administration
Local Government Division

Budget Finance Bureau
SCHEDULE OF BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

ENTITY NAME: Cibola County
FISCAL YEAR: FY 2023-24  Page 1 of 1

RESOLUTION #: 2024-32
BAR SCHEDULE: 2024-32A  

REVENUE
TYPE OF 

BAR COUNTY EXPENDITURE CIBOLA COUNTY DESCRIPTION APPROVED ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTED
LOCAL (L) 
OR STATE 

(S)
DEPARTMENT TRANSFER (TO or FROM) ACCOUNT# OF ACCOUNT BUDGET BUDGET PURPOSE

S GF Revenue 101-23-360-18000 Income on Investments $250,000.00 $25,000.00 $275,000.00 Increase revenues to actuals

S Bluewater Revenue 408-30-300-56000 Bluewater $105,900.00 $5,850.00 $111,750.00 Increase revenues to actuals

S 1% Reappraisal Revenue 620-40-300-57600 Fee Collections $45,000.00 $30,000.00 $75,000.00 Increase revenues to actuals

S Detention Revenue 614-85-380-30100 Care of Prisoners--Municipality $150,000.00 $120,000.00 $270,000.00 Increase revenues to actuals

S Cubero VFD Transfer In 424-020-499-09604 From 604 to 424 $0.00 $18,810.00 $18,810.00 Cubero grant posted in 604 inadvertently

S Fire Marshal Transfer Out 604-018-499-90424 From 604 to 424 $0.00 $18,810.00 $18,810.00 Cubero grant posted in 604 inadvertently

 218,470.00

ATTEST:  

County Clerk Board Chairman                                   Date        
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